

Voice | Data | Internet | Wireless | Entertainment

Embarq Corporation Mailstop: KSOPHN0314-3B404 6450 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, KS 66251 Voice: 913–315–9379 Fax: 913–315–0763

May 26, 2006

Ms. Beth Salak
Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attention: Tariff Section
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: **TL727**

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Embarq Florida, Inc, General Exchange Tariff. This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of June 12, 2006. The Company's tariffs are available on its website at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

Section A 27 Contents Fourth Revised Sheet 1 Section A 27 Seventh Revised Sheet 10 Second Revised Sheet 8 Cont'd Fifth Revised Sheet 11 Second Revised Sheet 9 Original Sheet 9.1

This filing introduces a Solutions Business Package, Complete Business Bundle, and introduces a term discount plan for certain Solutions Business Packages.

Additionally, this filing proposes to increase the number of Solutions packages that can be ordered from a single business customer's location from four to nine and eliminates the Voicemail purchase requirement for certain packages. Also, for certain packages which previously required subscription to an unlimited long distance plan, this filing allows subscription to any Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan.

Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested. If you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call Nancy Schnitzer at 850-599-1276.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Matthews

cc: Nancy Schnitzer Attachments

FL 06-31

Embarq Florida, Inc.

Ву:

SECTION A27 Fourth Revised Contents Sheet 1 Cancelling Third Revised Contents Sheet 1 Effective: June 12, 2006

F. B. Poag Director

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS CONTENTS

Α.	SOL	UTIONS - RESIDENCE	1	
	1.	General	1	
	2.	Regulations	1	
	3.	Rates and Charges	3	
B.	SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS			
	1.	General	8	
	2.	Terms and Conditions	8	(T
	3.	Term Discount Plan (TDP)	9	(N
	4.	Rates and Charges	10	(T
C.	PRI BUNDLE			
	1.	General	11.1	
	2.	Regulations	11.1	
	3.	Rates and Charges	11.2	
D.	MAF	RKET TRIALS	12	

Embarq Florida, Inc.

BY: F. B. Poag Director SECTION A27 Second Revised Sheet 8 Cancelling First Revised Sheet 8 Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS

General

- a. Solutions is an optional business service enrollment plan. The Plan permits a customer to receive features and services for a flat monthly rate, for each Solutions Package business line provided. Solutions includes two or more of the following features and services:
 - 1) Flat Rate Basic Local Exchange Service;
 - 2) Either a 60 minute block of time for Message Telecommunications Service (Local Toll), with Business Sense Local Toll rates applicable for each additional minute; or the option of subscribing to Business Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of use rates applicable for all local toll minutes as specified in Section A18, D.4. of this tariff, and
 - A Custom Calling Feature Package or an individual custom calling feature.
 Custom Calling Features and Packages are described in Section A13 of this tariff.

2. Terms and Conditions

(T)

- a. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time upon notice to the Company.
- b. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the Company.
- c. The Plan is not available with Business ISDN-BRI Service lines, in conjunction with Pay Telephone Service, to customers who are or become toll restricted or to customers with five (5) or more business lines per location. Rotary Hunt Service, as defined in Section A3, is not available in conjunction with the Plan unless Rotary Line Service is included in a specific Solutions Package. The Plan cannot terminate to a Key System, PBX or any other line trunking device. There can be only one business line per Solutions account and no more than three (3) Solutions accounts with the unlimited local calling option per location.
- d. No more than **nine (9)** business lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option for each customer location. **Of those nine lines, no more than three (3) may have the unlimited expanded local calling option**.

(C)

(C)

Embarq Florida, Inc.

BY: F. B. Poag Director SECTION A27 Second Revised Sheet 9 Cancelling First Revised Sheet 9 Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS – BUSINESS (Cont'd)

2. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

(T)

- e. Service Charges, as described in Section A4 of this tariff, apply to requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines. Service Charges will not apply when Solutions replaces existing Local Exchange Service or if the customer requests a change from Solutions back to Local Exchange Service.
- f. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with the Custom Calling Services included in the Plan, unless specifically provided for in a promotional offering.
- g. The Plan may not be combined with any other Business optional toll calling plan service.
- h. Business customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the applicable tariff rates. The Service Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in this Plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full.
- i. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than the packaged offering.

3. Term Discount Plan

(N)

a. General

- A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides business Solutions-Business customers who have two or more packages at the same location with discounted rates for the second and each additional package (up to a maximum of eight discounted packages at the same location) when the customers also subscribe to any Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan.
- 2) Only those Solutions business packages as specified in Section B.3.c.2) are eligible for discounts under this Term Discount Plan. No discount applies on the initial business package subscribed to under this TDP.
- 3) Customers may subscribe to the same or different business packages under this TDP. However, the discount applies only on those additional packages for which the tariffed monthly rate is equal to or less than the monthly rate of the initial business package.

(N)

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

BY: F. B. Poag Original Sheet 9.1
Director Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS (Cont'd)

Term Discount Plan

a. General

- 4) Customers must subscribe to a two-year TDP commitment period to receive the discount. At the end of the TDP commitment period the customer may renew the TDP for another two-year TDP commitment period. If the customer does not specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior to the expiration of the TDP, the commitment period and the discount in effect at the time of expiration will automatically be extended for 12 months. The customer can terminate service at the end of the commitment period with no penalty or obligation to continue the service.
- 5) Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term plan rates for the remaining term of the TDP. If a Company initiated rate increase causes the services under the TDP to increase by 10% or more annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP without incurring termination liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company within 30 days after the effective date of the rate increase.

b. Termination Liability Charges

- 1) If a TDP customer disconnects any or all of the business packages subscribed to under the TDP, a termination liability charge will apply for the lines that are disconnected. The termination liability charge will be a one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the payments that would apply for the remainder of the TDP.
- 2) If a TDP customer retains the access line associated with a Solutions business package, but discontinues any or all of remaining features and services that are required to receive the TDP discount, no termination liability charges will apply. However, all discounts for which the customer was eligible under this TDP will cease as of the date the required service(s) and/or feature(s) is discontinued, and the monthly rate for the remaining access lines will default to the applicable tariffed monthly rate for business individual line service.

c. Discounts

- Customers who subscribe to two or more of the business packages listed as follows will receive a 10% discount off the tariffed monthly rate for the second and each additional package at the same location. A maximum of eight packages are eligible for the discount.
- 2) Business packages eligible for the discount under this TDP are:

Sure Solution II Priority Solution Economy Solution Rotary Classic Solution Economy Bundle Solution II A

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

Seventh Revised Sheet 10
Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet 10
Effective: June 12, 2006

F. B. Poag Director

BY:

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

- B. SOLUTIONS BUSINESS (Cont'd)
 - 3 4. Rates and Charges
 - a. Solutions Packages

Monthly <u>Rate</u>*

1) Sure Solution II \$38.95

Local Exchange Service,

Package 5 (1)

with unlimited expanded local calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS

\$43.95 (2)(3)

- * Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.
- ⁽¹⁾ Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section A13.2.3.b.
- Customers must also subscribe to Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan. Customers who subscribed to this service prior to 6/16/05 who also subscribe to the grandfathered Small Business Unlimited long distance plan must also subscribe to Voicemail.
- Sure Solution II is available for \$35.00 when customers also subscribe to, the Company's High Speed Internet under a two-year commitment period and DSL Secure. Customers may add an additional Sure Solution II package with the unlimited local calling option and measured/message ECS/EAS for \$25.00. Effective 6/12/06 this discount is no longer available to new customers.

(N)

(C)

(C)

Embarq Florida, Inc.

SECTION A27 Fifth Revised Sheet 11 Cancelling Fourth Revised Sheet 11 Effective: June 12, 2006

BY: F. B. Poag Director

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS (Cont'd)

34. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Solutions Packages (Cont'd)

Monthly <u>Rate</u>*

2) Priority Solution \$34.95

ΨΟ-

Local Exchange Service,

Package 9

with unlimited expanded local

\$39.93 ⁽¹⁾

calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS)

3) Economy Solution (2)

\$31.95

(T)

(T)

(T)

Local Exchange Service,

Choice of two of the following:

Call Forwarding Features (Call Forward Busy-Fixed

plus Call Forward No Answer-Fixed)

Enhanced Call Waiting

Caller ID with Name

Signal Ring

4) Rotary Classic Solution (1)

\$55.95

(T)

Business Rotary Exchange Service

Package 8

with unlimited expanded local

calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS)

5) Economy Bundle II A (2)

\$33.95

(T)

Local Exchange Service,

Choice of three of the following:

Call Forwarding Features (Call Forward Busy-Fixed,

plus Call Forward No Answer-Fixed)

Enhanced Call Waiting

Caller ID with Name

Three-Way Calling

Return Call

* Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.

Customers must also subscribe to Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan. Customers who subscribed to this service prior to 6/16/05 who also subscribe to the grandfathered Small Business Unlimited long distance plan must also subscribe to Voicemail.

(2) Customers must also **subscribe to** any Embarg Communications, Inc. long distance plan.

(C)

(C)

Embarg Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

BY: F. B. Poag Original Sheet 12
Director Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

- B. SOLUTIONS BUSINESS (Cont'd)
 - 4. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Solutions Packages (Cont'd)

Monthly Rate*

6) Complete Business Bundle (1)
Local Exchange Service
Package 5

Initial bundle \$30.00 (2) 2nd and 3rd bundle (per bundle) \$25.00 (3)

^{*} Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.

⁽¹⁾ Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section A13.2.3.b.

Customers must also subscribe to 3.0 Mbps High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment, VoiceMail, DSL Secure and Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan.

Customers must also subscribe to the Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan.

Embarq Florida, Inc.

Ву:

SECTION A27

Fourth Third Revised Contents Sheet 1 Cancelling Third Second Revised Contents Sheet 1

Effective: June 12, 2006 February 24, 2006

F. B. Poag Director

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS CONTENTS

Α.	SOLUTIONS - RESIDENCE		
	1.	General	1
	2.	Regulations	1
	3.	Rates and Charges	3
В.	SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS		
	1.	General	8
	2.	Regulations Terms and Conditions	8
	3.	Term Discount Plan (TDP)	8 9
	3 <u>4</u> .	Rates and Charges	10
C.	PRI BUNDLE		
	1.	General	11.1
	2.	Regulations	11.1
	3.	Rates and Charges	11.2
D.	MAR	KET TRIALS	12

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

Second First Revised Sheet 8
Cancelling First Revised Original Sheet 8
Effective: June 12, 2006 May 4, 2005

F. B. Poag Director

BY:

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS

General

- a. Solutions is an optional business service enrollment plan. The Plan permits a customer to receive features and services for a flat monthly rate, for each Solutions Package business line provided. Solutions includes two or more of the following features and services:
 - 1) Flat Rate Basic Local Exchange Service;
 - 2) Either a 60 minute block of time for Message Telecommunications Service (Local Toll), with Business Sense Local Toll rates applicable for each additional minute; or the option of subscribing to Business Sense Local Toll Service with per minute of use rates applicable for all local toll minutes as specified in Section A18, D.4. of this tariff, and
 - A Custom Calling Feature Package or an individual custom calling feature.
 Custom Calling Features and Packages are described in Section A13 of this tariff.

2. Regulations Terms and Conditions

- a. Solutions customers may terminate their enrollment in the Plan at any time upon notice to the Company.
- b. Unless terminated by the Solutions customer or the Company, a customer will remain enrolled in the Plan, as amended from time-to-time, with any applicable changes in rate, for as long as the Plan continues to be offered by the Company.
- c. The Plan is not available with Business ISDN-BRI Service lines, in conjunction with Pay Telephone Service, to customers who are or become toll restricted or to customers with five (5) or more business lines per location. Rotary Hunt Service, as defined in Section A3, is not available in conjunction with the Plan unless Rotary Line Service is included in a specific Solutions Package. The Plan cannot terminate to a Key System, PBX or any other line trunking device. There can be only one business line per Solutions account and no more than three (3) Solutions accounts with the unlimited local calling option per location.
- d. No more than four (4) nine (9) business lines can be enrolled with the Solutions option for each customer location. Of those nine lines, no more than three (3) may have the unlimited expanded local calling option. except for Sure Solution II, Priority Solution and Rotary Classic Solution with the unlimited local calling option, which may have no more than three (3) lines. Customers with the unlimited local calling option and who also have multiple locations must have each location billed on a separate account.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

Second First Revised Sheet 9
Cancelling First Revised Original Sheet 9
Effective: June 12, 2006 May 4, 2005

BY: F. B. Poag Director

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS – BUSINESS (Cont'd)

2. Regulations Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

- e. Service Charges, as described in Section A4 of this tariff, apply to requests for new and additional Solutions lines, and moves of existing lines. Service Charges will not apply when Solutions replaces existing Local Exchange Service or if the customer requests a change from Solutions back to Local Exchange Service.
- f. Solutions customers are not eligible for promotional offerings associated with the Custom Calling Services included in the Plan, unless specifically provided for in a promotional offering.
- g. The Plan may not be combined with any other Business optional toll calling plan service.
- h. Business customers enrolled in the Plan, who subsequently become subject to Company initiated toll restriction will have all existing Solutions lines converted to the applicable tariff rates. The Service Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, due to termination procedures. In addition, any optional services not affected by the termination procedures will convert to their applicable tariff rates. Such customers will not be permitted to re-enroll in this Plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are satisfactorily paid in full.
- i. Prices of the individual services included in these packages may be higher or lower than the packaged offering.

3. Term Discount Plan

a. General

- 1) A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides business Solutions-Business customers who have two or more packages at the same location with discounted rates for the second and each additional package (up to a maximum of eight discounted packages at the same location) when the customers also subscribe to any Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan.
- 2) Only those Solutions business packages as specified in Section B.3.c.2) are eligible for discounts under this Term Discount Plan. No discount applies on the initial business package subscribed to under this TDP.
- 3) Customers may subscribe to the same or different business packages under this TDP. However, the discount applies only on those additional packages for which the tariffed monthly rate is equal to or less than the monthly rate of the initial business package.

Embarg Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

BY: F. B. Poag Original Sheet 9.1
Director Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS (Cont'd)

Term Discount Plan

a. General

- 4) Customers must subscribe to a two-year TDP commitment period to receive the discount. At the end of the TDP commitment period the customer may renew the TDP for another two-year TDP commitment period. If the customer does not specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior to the expiration of the TDP, the commitment period and the discount in effect at the time of expiration will automatically be extended for 12 months. The customer can terminate service at the end of the commitment period with no penalty or obligation to continue the service.
- 5) Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term plan rates for the remaining term of the TDP. If a Company initiated rate increase causes the services under the TDP to increase by 10% or more annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP without incurring termination liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company within 30 days after the effective date of the rate increase.

b. Termination Liability Charges

- 1) If a TDP customer disconnects any or all of the business packages subscribed to under the TDP, a termination liability charge will apply for the lines that are disconnected. The termination liability charge will be a one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the payments that would apply for the remainder of the TDP.
- 2) If a TDP customer retains the access line associated with a Solutions business package, but discontinues any or all of remaining features and services that are required to receive the TDP discount, no termination liability charges will apply. However, all discounts for which the customer was eligible under this TDP will cease as of the date the required service(s) and/or feature(s) is discontinued, and the monthly rate for the remaining access lines will default to the applicable tariffed monthly rate for business individual line service.

c. Discounts

- 1) Customers who subscribe to two or more of the business packages listed as follows will receive a 10% discount off the tariffed monthly rate for the second and each additional package at the same location. A maximum of eight packages are eligible for the discount.
- 2) Business packages eligible for the discount under this TDP are:

Sure Solution II
Priority Solution
Economy Solution
Rotary Classic Solution
Economy Bundle Solution II A

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

Seventh Sixth Revised Sheet 10 Cancelling Sixth Fifth Revised Sheet 10 Effective: June 12, 2006 April 24, 2006

F. B. Poag Director

BY:

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

- B. SOLUTIONS BUSINESS (Cont'd)
 - 3 4. Rates and Charges
 - a. Solutions Packages

Monthly Rate*

1) Sure Solution II \$38.95

Local Exchange Service,

Package 5 (1)

with unlimited expanded local

calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS

\$43.95 (2)(3)

- * Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.
- ⁽¹⁾ Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section A13.2.3.b.
- Customers who subscribe to this service after 6/16/05 must also purchase subscribe the Company's Voicemail Service and to Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan. Customers who subscribed to this service prior to 6/16/05 must continue subscribing who also subscribe to the grandfathered Small Business Unlimited long distance plan must also subscribe to Voicemail. and either the grandfathered Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan or Small Business Unlimited Solutions II Long Distance Plan.
- (3) Sure Solution II is available for \$35.00 when customers also subscribe to, the Company's High Speed Internet under a two-year commitment period and DSL Secure. Customers may add an additional Sure Solution II package with the unlimited local calling option and measured/message ECS/EAS for \$25.00. Effective 6/12/06 this discount is no longer available to new customers.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

Fifth Fourth Revised Sheet 11
Cancelling Fourth Third Revised Sheet 11

Director Effective: June 12, 2006 April 24, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

B. SOLUTIONS - BUSINESS (Cont'd)

F. B. Poag

BY:

3 4. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

a. Solutions Packages (Cont'd)

Monthly Rate*

8 2) Priority Solution \$34.95

Local Exchange Service,

Package 9

with unlimited expanded local \$39.93 ²(1)

calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS)

9 3) Economy Solution (2) \$31.95

Local Exchange Service, Choice of two of the following:

Call Forwarding Features (Call Forward Busy-Fixed

plus Call Forward No Answer-Fixed)

Enhanced Call Waiting Caller ID with Name

Signal Ring

40 4) Rotary Classic Solution ² (1) \$55.95

Business Rotary Exchange Service

Package 8

with unlimited expanded local

calling option &

measured/message ECS/EAS)

44 <u>5</u>) <u>Economy Bundle II A</u> ^{4 (2)} \$33.95

Local Exchange Service.

Choice of three of the following:

Call Forwarding Features (Call Forward Busy-Fixed,

plus Call Forward No Answer-Fixed)

Enhanced Call Waiting

Caller ID with Name

Three-Way Calling

Return Call

* Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.

² Customers who subscribe to this service after 6/16/05 must also purchase subscribe the Company's Voicemail Service and to Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan. Customers who subscribed to this service prior to 6/16/05 must continue subscribing who also subscribe to the grandfathered Small Business Unlimited long distance plan must also subscribe to Voicemail. and either the grandfathered Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Long Distance Plan or Small Business Unlimited Solutions II Long Distance Plan.

⁴ (2) Customers must also purchase subscribe to any Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance plan.

Embarq Florida, Inc. SECTION A27

BY: F. B. Poag Original Sheet 12
Director Effective: June 12, 2006

SPECIAL PACKAGED OFFERINGS

- B. SOLUTIONS BUSINESS (Cont'd)
 - 4. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - a. Solutions Packages (Cont'd)

Monthly Rate*

6) Complete Business Bundle (1)
Local Exchange Service
Package 5
Initial bundle
2nd and 3rd bundle (per bundle)

\$30.00 ⁽²⁾ \$25.00 ⁽³⁾

^{*} Measured/message ECS/EAS charges, if applicable, as defined in Section A3 of this tariff, apply per each Solutions Package.

⁽¹⁾ Talking Call Waiting can be added to this Solutions package at the monthly rate shown in Section A13.2.3.b.

Customers must also subscribe to 3.0 Mbps High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment, VoiceMail, DSL Secure and Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan.

Customers must also subscribe to the Embarq Communications, Inc. Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan.